

RESOLUTION NO. 2024 – 14

APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS NO. 1 AND NO. 2 FOR JIM COOPER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

WHEREAS, the Cullman City Council awarded the bid for the new Civic Center Complex recently named “OmniPlex” to Jim Cooper Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of \$19,583,687.00;

WHEREAS, the City of Cullman wishes to approve Change Orders No. 1 and No. 2 to increase the project cost by \$4,511.99 for upgrading interior doors and by \$1,387.79 for adding floor electrical boxes to \$19,589,586.78; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Cullman City Council that the Mayor is authorized to execute Change Orders No. 1 and No. 2 which will increase the total cost of the contract with Jim Cooper Construction Company, Inc. to \$19,589,586.78.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this the 27th day of November, 2023.

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this the 27th day of November, 2023.

Mayor